H 301 E. Huron St.
Clty of Ann Arbor Ann Arbor, MI 48104
http://a2gov.legistar.
com/Calendar.aspx

Legislation Text

File #: 11-1012, Version: 1

Resolution to Approve Revised FY 2012 Allocations to Nonprofit Entities for Human Services
Resulting from Addition of $85,600.00 to Human Services Line Item (General Fund)

Attached for your consideration is a resolution to approve revised FY 2012 General Fund allocations
to nonprofit entities for human services, resulting from Council’s addition of $85,600 to Human
Services funding as a part of the FY 2012 Budget. These allocations reflect revisions to specific
award amounts approved on May 31, 2011 by resolution R-11-205 due to the amended dollar amount
in both the overall City human services funding budget.

Based on the Coordinated Funding model approved by Council on November 4, 2011 and the final
budget amounts as approved by all Coordinated Funding partners, a total of $4,285,089 has been
allocated to 40 agencies (38 awarded competitively and 2 awarded through sole-source) for the
delivery of 65 human services programs as approved by resolution R-11-205. The total budgets for all
Coordinated Funding partners are as follows:

Funding Source FY 2012 Amount
City of Ann Arbor General Fund $1,244,629.00
United Way of Washtenaw County $1,677,000.00
Washtenaw County’s General Fund $1,015,000.00
Washtenaw Urban County CDBG funds $348,460.00
TOTAL $4,285,089.00

Funding increase of $85,600.00 approved by Council did not specifically allocate this amount to any
agency at the time of funding. Current resolution allocates an increase (May 31, 2011) to agencies
listed below and approves revised allocations for these agencies for FY 2012. The funding is being
distributed to these agencies according to the approved mechanism in resolution R-11-205 wherein
the higher scoring agencies received a proportional increase. Community Development requests
Council approval of the new allocation for City-funded agencies as reflected below. The other
agencies that received additional funding was reflected in the other funder’s budgets. Please note
that some agencies appear to receive a larger proportional increase than others, but that just reflects
a redistribution in which funder is funding the contract. Some contractors have funding from more
than one funder and some funders have funding from just one funder. But the total allocation for each
agency is the amount that all funders agreed upon based on the evaluation score, and the fund
distribution formula.

AGENCY NAME & PROGRAM PREVIOUS AWARD FINAL AWARD
Avalon Housing, Inc.

Supportive Housing Services $140,974.00 $144,028.00
Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw

Housing Supportive Services $100,125.00 $102,294.00

City of Ann Arbor Page 1 of 3 Printed on 4/15/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 11-1012, Version: 1

Community Action Network
Hikone/GBC Y.E.S. You CAN! :
Youth Enrichment & Support
for Academic Achievement and

Life Success $91,003.00 $92,974.00
Food Gatherers
Hunger Relief (Sole Source Award) $78,764.00 $95,955.00

Home of New Vision
START-Supported Transitional housing

with Advocacy and Resources Together  $25,000.00 $25,542.00
Legal Services of South Central Michigan

Legal Services for Seniors $21,000.00 $21,455.00

Legal Services to Prevent Evictions $101,239.00 $157,055.00
Shelter Association of Washtenaw County

Residential Program $203,149.00 $207,551.00

TOTAL $761,254 $846,854
DIFFERENCE $85,600

Prepared by: Andrea Plevek, Human Services Analyst and Mary Jo Callan, Community Development
Director

Reviewed by: Sumedh Bahl, Community Services Administrator

Approved by: Tom Crawford, Interim City Administrator

Whereas, City Council, the Ann Arbor Area Community Foundation Board of Directors, the United
Way of Washtenaw County Board of Directors, the Washtenaw County Board of Commissioners, and
the Washtenaw Urban County Executive Committee approved human services funding allocations to
40 agencies for the delivery of 65 programs between April and June 2011;

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor approved general fund allocations to nonprofit organizations by
resolution R-11-205;

Whereas, The City of Ann Arbor increased the total dollar amount included in the human services
budget for FY2012 by $85,600.00 by resolution R-11-205;

Whereas, The increase in the amount of $85,600.00 in the FY 2012 human services budget was not
allocated to any agency when the increase was approved,

Whereas, Human Services allocation amounts for eight (8) City of Ann Arbor-funded human services
programs are being adjusted now to reflect the increase in the human services budget for FY 2012;
and

Whereas, Award of these contracts is contingent on human rights and living wage approvals prior to
execution of the contracts;

RESOLVED, That the Mayor and City Council approve revised allocations from the General Fund, to
the nonprofit entities listed below and authorize the Office of Community Development to negotiate
contractual agreements in accordance with the City’s purchasing procedures, subject to approval as
to substance by the City Administrator, and approval as to form by the City Attorney:

City of Ann Arbor Page 2 of 3 Printed on 4/15/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 11-1012, Version: 1

AGENCY NAME & PROGRAM PREVIOUS AWARD
Avalon Housing, Inc.

Supportive Housing Services $140,974.00
Catholic Social Services of Washtenaw

Housing Supportive Services $100,125.00

Community Action Network
Hikone/GBC Y.E.S. You CAN! :
Youth Enrichment & Support
for Academic Achievement and

Life Success $91,003.00
Food Gatherers
Hunger Relief (Sole Source Award) $78,764.00

Home of New Vision

START-Supported Transitional housing

with Advocacy and Resources Together $25,000.00
Legal Services of South Central Michigan

Legal Services for Seniors $21,000.00
Legal Services to Prevent Evictions $101,239.00
Shelter Association of Washtenaw County
Residential Program $203,149.00
TOTAL $761,254.00
DIFFERENCE $85,600.00

FINAL AWARD

$144,028.00

$102,294.00

$92,974.00

$95,955.00

$25,542.00

$21,455.00
$157,055.00

$207,551.00

$846,854.00

RESOLVED, That all projects funded by these grant funds shall give priority to extremely low-, very
low- and low-income residents and that performance by the nonprofit entities will be monitored by the

Office of Community Development; and

RESOLVED, That the City Administrator, or his designee, be authorized to take necessary
administrative actions and to execute any documents necessary to complete this transaction and to

implement this resolution.

City of Ann Arbor Page 3 of 3

Printed on 4/15/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

